Rule 2.33 Form 2.178B

The Insolvency Act 1986 .1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Honzon Health Choices Limited 05819620
In the Court case number
Manchester County Court 3177 of 2016

(full name of court)

{a} Insert full I (a)
name(s) and Kevin Lucas
address(es) of Lucas Johnson Limited
adminstrator(s) 32 Stamford Street
Altrincham
Cheshire
WA14 1EY

attach a copy of my proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} 7 February 2017

Signed
Dated
Contact Details:
You do nat have to give any contact Kevin Lucas
information in the box opposite but if Lucas Johnson Limited
you do, it will help Cempanies House to 32 Stamford Street
contact you If there 1S a query on the Altrincham
form Cheshire
WA14 1EY
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0161 929 8666
public record DX Number DX Exchange
| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
QENMZA’
16/0212017

COMPANIES HOUSE




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Administrator’s Proposals to Creditors pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986




HORI1ZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
03 FEBRUARY 2017

CONTENTS
1 Statutory Information
2.  Introduction
3. Background
9, Purpose of Administration
5. Progress of the Administration
6. Estimated Financial Position
7.  Administrator’s Remuneration and Disbursements
8. Prescribed Part
9, Estimated outcome for creditors
10. Director's Conduct
11. EC Regulation
12. End of the Administration
13, Administrator’s Proposals

14, Meeting of Creditors

Estimated Statement of affairs as at 14 December 2016 Appendix 1
Schedule of Creditors Appendix 2
Receipts and Payments account Appendix 3
SIP 9 Time Analysis Pre and Post Appointment Appendix 4
Administrator’s charge out rates and Category 2 dishursements Appendix 5
Administrator’s Statement of Pre-administration Costs Appendix &
Summary of Time Costs and Expenses Appendix 7

Administrator’s Fee Estimate Appendix 8




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1 STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Administrator
Date of appointment

Appointed by.

Court reference number:

Company name

Registered number

Date of incorporation

Any other trading name

Registered office

Former registered office

Principal trading address

Directors

Kevin Lucas

14 December 2016

The Directors

Manchester County Court 3177 of 2016

Haorizon Health Choices Limited

05815620

17 May 2006

N/a

32 Stamford Street, Altrincham, Cheshire, WA14 1EY,

Gilbert Hitchock House,21 Kimbolton
Village,Bedford,MK40 2AW

Gilbert  Hitchock House,21  Kimbolton
Village,Bedford, MK40 2AW

Name Appointed
Dr Murar Agrawal 18/05/2007
Dr John Chve Binns 18/05/2007
Dr Vidya Das 18/05/2007
Dr John Goulding 04/04/2015
Dr Sarah Hood 30/03/2015
Or Stephen Robert Jones 18/05/2007
Dr Subhash Xanungo 18/05/2007
Dr Tarig Hussain Khokher 01/04/2011
Dr Edwina Kruszewska 10/09/2012
Dr Parshottam Naran Lathia 18/05/2007
Dr Giles Limond 13/03/2015
Lindsay Mackenzie 10/04/2007
Janice Mary Potter 18/05/2007
Dr Chidambaranathan Ramanathan  08/03/2012
Dr John Rochford 31/03/2015
Dr Simon Rogers 23/03/2015
Dr Alexander Smallwood 23/03/2015
Dr Navita Srivastava 16/03/2015
Dr Marcus James Thomas 18/05/2007
Dr Janet Mair Tredget 18/05/2007
Or Anna Rita Ungaro 18/05/2007

Page 3

Road,Bedford Heaith

Road,Bedford Health

Resigned




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Company Secretary:

Shareholders

Dr Peter Stephen Wilkinson
Deborah Williams

N/a

Murari Agrawal
Altaf Alt

Vidya Das
Alexander Smallwood
John Rochford
Sarah Hood

Simon Rogers

John Binns

Peter Wilkinson
Parshottam Lathia
Navita Srivastava
Janice Potter
Subhash Kanungo
Janet Tredget
Marcus Thomas
Anna Ungaro

Dr Vidya Das
Stephen Jones
Lindsay Mackenzie
Alexander Goulding
Tariq Khokher
Chidambaranathan Ramanathan
Edwina Kruszewska
Deborah Williams

Page 4

18/05/2007
01/10/2012

10 Ordinary £1 shares are held by each individual sharehclder




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION Page 5

2.

21

22

23

24

31

3.2

33

34

35

3.6

7

38

INTRODUCTION

Kevin Lucas was appointed Administrator of Honzon Health Choices Limited (“the Company”
or “Horizon”) on 14 December 2016 by the The Directors pursuant to Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”)

The Administrator acts as an officer of the court and as an agent of the Company without
personal iability

These proposals are issued pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986 to inform creditors about the circumstances leading up to the appointment of the

Administrator and the steps taken by him to date

Creditors of the Company are invited to consider these propasals and vote on the resolutions
put forward at the meeting of creditors by correspondence convened for 22 February 2017

BACKGROUND

Hornizon was set up to be an iIndependent healthcare provider that supports the NHS in delivering
community-based patient services across the Bedfordshire area

It was founded 1n 2006 and covered at its peak approximately 25 GP practices and a combiuned
patient list of over 170,000 patients

The tdea of Hornzon was to empower clinicians to lead the services they provided whilst giving
patients greater choice and convenience with, for example, access to appointments at evenings

and weekends

The specific and particular services for which local GP’s could recommend Horizon included

. Chronic Pain

. Chronic Fatigue

. Dermatology

) Health & wellbeing

. Musculoskeletal

. Warfarin Chnic

. Non-Obstetric Ultrasound
. ENT

Psychological therapy

As time went by Horizon expanded to provide caretake roles for specific surgeries as one of the
problems that ultimately contributed to the Company’s financial difficulties

As the number of GP’s has fallen nationally, surgeries within the Bedfordshire area struggled to
cope with providing sufficient cover for their patients and Hornizon assisted in providing cover for
the short term

However, providing cover often involved providing locums who are far more expensive than
permanent GP's attached to a surgery

Over the same period all NHS services have seen an increase in workload therefore requiring
additional cover at a time when funding was not nsing to meet this additional need




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION Page 6

39

310

311

312

41

42

43

44

45

51

52

Contracts the Company were bemng awarded were reducing in value n real terms yet
professionally the directars of the Company, who were all local GP’s, were obliged by the GMC to
make the care of patients their first concern

In rud-2016 the Company re-exarmined ts financial position and prepared forecasts for the coming
12 months and concern was expressed at the medium term viability for the Company, however
trading continued as a few key events I the coming months would direct whether or not the
Company's financial positton would be as forecast or worse

in late 2016 it became clear that the financial position was not improving and the business had no
future The board of directors sought advice from Lucas Johnson Limitad on the current situation

The advice receved was that the Company should be brought to a close in the most appropriate
way In December 2016 the decision was then take to place the Company into Admmistration to
enable the quickest possible arderly wind down of the Company’s affairs and for control to be
passed over to a licensed professional before any further liahilities accrued

PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve at least one of the following objectives

a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) achreving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than wauld be hkely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Admiristration), or

c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The Administrator coencluded that the first objective could not be achieved as following a review of
the Company’s affairs it was determined that the Company could not continue to trade without
significant fundipg and therefore rescuing the Company as a going concern was not possible

The Administrator considered that purpose b) could be achieved as, although the business
could not be sold as a whole or as a going concern, it would be likely that there would be a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would have been possible should
the Company have been wound up as significant funds are expected to the realised from the
sale of the Company’s assets and recoveries from other assets, namely, book debts and cash
held at bank

The Administrator also considered objective ¢} could also be achieved as sufficient assets could be
realised that would lead to a distribution to preferential creditors

In the event that purpose b) cannot be fulfilled then purpose ¢) will be pursued by a
distribution being made to the preferential creditors

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Upon appotntment, the Administrator’s staff attended the Company’s premises to collect the
Company’s records and to ensure the security of the premises and assets

Statutory notices to the creditars and other required parties were 1ssued The employees were
formally dismissed, all claims recewed have been processed and any queries have been addressed
accordingly




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION Page 7

53

54

55

56

5.7

58

59

61

62

71

The Administrator instructed independent agents, JPS Chartered Surveyors [“the Agents”] to value
and the sell the assets of the Company The Agents are chartered surveyors and regulated by RICS
The Agents attended site with the Admunistrator’s staff and recovered all moveable assets with a
view to selling them by either private treaty or auction

The Administrator and his staff have also dealt with queries raised in relation to retention and title

claims and have also haised with the Company’s landlord with regards to the removal of the
residual tems at the Company’s trading premises

Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment

The Company’s chattel assets compnse of furniture, fixtures & equipment and have an estimated
book value of £52,000 The Agents valued these assets on a break up basis In the region of £7,500

The Agents will now take steps to realise these assets for the benefit of the Company’s creditors
generally

Book Debts

According to the Company records, book debts with a book value of £223,008 are estimated by
the Admimistrator to realise £55,752 A general wnite off provision of 75% has been applied to the
debts as the collectability of the same is currently uncertain. The Administrator has taken steps to
recover these debts However, to date, no recovertes have been made

Cash at Bank

At the date of Administration 1t was estimated that there was approximately £50,000 held in the
Company’s bank account with Natwonal Westminster Bank Funds amounting to £133,784 have
been receved by the Administrator which represented the credit balance held on the account at
the date of Administration No further funds are expected

Receipts and Payments Account

A receipts and payments account Is attached at Appendix 3

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The Administrator has requested that the directors provide him with an Estimated Statement
of Affairs, however this has yet to be received

Attached at Appendix 1 are detalls of the estimated financial position as at 14 December 2016
together with a list of the Company’s creditors at Appendix 2

ADMINISTRATOR’S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
Statement of Pre Admunistration Costs

All work carried out pre appointment was pursuant to an agreement between the proposed
Admimistrator and the directors of the Company dated 7 December 2016 The agreement
provides for the payment of the Administrator’s fees on a time cost basis and discharge of
expenses incurred in relation to the case




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION Page 8

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

710

711

7.12

Total pre appointment time amounts to £5,015 This represents 24 90 hours at an average
hourly rate of £201 41

Payment of Pre Administration costs as an expense of the Administration is subject to
approval under Rule 2.67A(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, and not part of the proposals
requiring approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B of the Act.

These pre appointment costs are unpaid In order to provide sufficient information to consider
the approval of the pre-admitustration caosts, details of the time spent and the staff grade 1s

provided at Appendix 4 together with a pre appointment time costs summary at Appendix 6

The costs were incurred in respect of,

A review of the business,

Adwvising on the process of the Admunistration,

Assistance with placing the Company into Administration,
Anything else deemed necessary to protect the Company’s assets

It 15 confirmed that the Admunistrator 1s seeking approval to recover the unpaid pre
appomtment costs and a resolution in respect of this approval is contained on Form 2 258

In addition to the Administrators pre-appointment time costs, the following expenses have
been incurred by the Administrator

Expense Incurred | Name of provider Amount Amount Balance
incurred (£} | discharged Qutstanding (£)
(£)
Court Fee HMCTS 50 00 Nif 50 00
Post Appointment Costs

Creditors are required to approve Post Administration remuneration under Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 A resolution in respect of this approval is contained on Form 2 258

It 15 proposed that the basis upon which the Administrator’s remuneration be fixed is by
reference to time properly given by lum and his staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administration

In order to assist creditors, details of the fees that are likely to be incurred in the matter are
attached at Appendix 8

Total Administrator’s time costs to date are £14,832 50 This represents 78 10 hours at an
average hourly rate of £189.92 These costs Incurred were In respect of admimistration and
planning, creditor queries and realisation of assets

Disbursements incurred by the Admimistrator are split into two categories Category 1
disbursements are items of specific expenditure that are directly related to the case and are
usually referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice  All such items are charged to
the case as they are incurred Category 2 disbursements are 1tems of incidental expenditure
directly incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which
are based on a reasonable method of calculation Category 2 disbursements require creditors’
approval, for which approval 1s also being sought with the proposals.




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADIVINISTRATION Page 9
7 13 Category 2 disbursements incurred to date are shown at Appendix 4

7 14 In addition to the Administrator’s time costs the following expenses have been mcurred by the
Admimstrator

Expense Name of provider Amount Amount Balance

Incurred incurred (£) | discharged Outstanding (£)
(£)

Statutory Courts Advertising Limited 72.00 Nil 7200

Advertising

Specific Marsh 350 00 Nil 350 00

Bond

Travel Me Toll Charge 18 32 Nil 18 32

Parking Bedford Borough Council 2 80 il 280

7.15 The Agents have yet to be determined. Thewr costs will be based on the time properly incurred
and as a percentage on the assets realsed

7 16 A schedule of the Admunistrator’s charge out rates and disbursements is shown at Appendix 5.

7 17 Creditors are assisted in making their decision upon the remuneration of the Administrator by
the Creditors Guide to Adminustrators Fees This is avalable to view or download at

http //www lucasiohnson co uk/downloads/fee-guides/ Alternatively, (f you require a hard
copy of the Guide, please contact the Administrator’s office accordingly

8. PRESCRIBED PART

81 Under Section 176A of the Act an administrator Is required to set aside a proportion of the
realisations for unsecured creditors where there is a secured creditor who holds a qualifying

floating charge created on or after 15 September 2003 This 15 known as the Prescnbed Part

82 As there are no gqualifying floating charges registered at Companies House, the Prescnbed Part
does not apply in this matter

9.  ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Outcome for Secured Creditors

91 There are no secured creditors in this matter
Cutcome for Preferential Creditors

9.2 It 1s estmated that there are preferential creditors of £16,660 n respect of arrears of wages
and holiday pay

9.3 It 15 antiopated that there will be sufficient funds in order to make a distnbution to
preferential creditors

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

94 Itis estimated that there are unsecured creditors of £433,519




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIVHTED - IN ADMINISTRATION Page 10

S5

10.

101

10.2

103

11.

111

12.

121

122

123

124

125

At this stage, it appears kely that there will be sufficient realisations in order to make a
distnbution to unsecured creditors

DIRECTORS CONDUCT

The Administrator has an obligation to investigate the affairs of the Company prior to his
appointment and both report his findings about the directors conduct to the Insolvency Service
and consider whether nght(s) action may be taken against third parties to increase the returns to
creditors

The Administrator of the Company 1s required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of
creditors as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company’s
business has been conducted prior to the commencements of the administration, or wish to bring
to the attention of the administrator any potential recovenes for the estate If you would like to
bring any such 1ssues to the Administrator’s attention please do so in wnting Thss request for
information 1s standard practice and does not imply any criticism or cause of action agamnst any
person concerned in the management of the Company’s affairs

Any information provided to the Administrator will be constdered during the investigation into
the affairs of the Company Creditors will find attached to this report a questionnaire that may
be completed and returned to the Administrator

EC REGULATION

It 1s the Administrator’s opinion that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies
and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the regulation The
centre of main interest of the Company 1s in England

END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Once the Administration is concluded it 1s necessary for the Administrator to exit the
Administration using one of the routes set down n paragraphs 76 to 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Act,

It 1s believed that placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 1s the most likely
outcome as the Admuinistrator envisages there will be sufficient funds available to make a
distribution to unsecured creditors

The Administrator does not have a general power to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors and may only do so if the Court grants permission However, no such permission Is
required within a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Where the Company does exit Administration into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation it 1s
proposed the Administrator would act as Liquidator In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed hquidator, provided the nomination 1s made
before these proposals are approved.

However, should it transpire that there are insufficlent assets in order to make a distnibution to
unsecured creditors, as soon as the Admnistrator 1s satisfied that hus duties have been
discharged and the purpose of the Administration has been achieved, the Administrator
proposes to move the Company to dissolution pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Act The Administrator’s appointment will terminate upon the registration of the prescribed




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION Page 11

126

127

i3.

131

13.2

133

134

135

14,

141

form at Companies House and the Company will be automatically dissolved at the end of three
months.

Once the Administration is concluded it 1s necessary for the Administrator to be released from
llability in respect of any actions of his duning the Administration under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Act.

The Company may only remain in Administration for a period of 12 months and whilst it is not
anticipated that the Adrmunistration will exceed ths, should 1t transpire that the Administrator
is unable to finalise the Administration within a year, the Administrator’s term of office may be
extended by a court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a period not
exceeding six months Therefore, it may become appropriate to seek the consent of the
creditors to extend the period of the Administration

ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

it 1s proposed that the administrator remains In office until such a time that his statutary
duties as required in relation to this matter have been concluded

That the Administration i1s concluded at a time the Administrator sees fit by either

a) filing the necessary returns at Court and the Registrar of Companies to place the company
into creditors’ voluntary hquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl of the Act
and that Kevin Lucas be appointed Liquidator, or

b} making of an application under Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of the Act, following which
the Administrator requests that the Company be placed into compulsory hquidation and
Kevin Lucas may be appointed Liquidator, if he so desires, or

¢} filing the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to dissolve the
Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act

The Administrator be discharged from all iability pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl of
the Act upon the Admuristration ending or the Administrator’s appointment ceasing to have
effect

That the Administrator’s remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by him
and his staff in attending to matters arising 1n the Administration and, subject to full disclosure
to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, the Administrator may
draw his remuneration on account as and when funds permit as detalled in the fee estimate at
Appendix 8

That the Administrator be authorised to charge and draw disbursements including Category 2
disbursements in accordance with the firm’s policy as set out at Appendix 5 as and when funds
permit

MEETING OF CREDITORS

Based on the information currently available, the Administrator considers that the Company
has suffictent property to enable a distnbution to be made to creditors Therefore, the
Administrator is required to call a creditors’ meeting pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule B1
of the Act




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION Page 12

142

14 3

144

Kevin

However, (n accordance with paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Admimistrator’s
proposals will be considered at an initial meeting of the Company’s creditors to be held by
correspondence. Resolutions to be considered are contained within Form 2 25B — Notice of
Conduct of Business by Correspondence

The Administrator must however summon a meeting If requested to do so by creditors whose
debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company The request must be in the
prescribed form (From 2 21B) and be made within 8 business days of the date of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 37(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Subject to the above, the Administrator will report on the progress of the Administration in
approximately s onths from the date of appointment or the conclusion whichever is
sooner

Administrator

6 February 2017




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX 1 — ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 14 DECEMBER 2016




Insolvency Act 1986

Honzon Health Choices Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 14 December 2018

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £

ASSETS
Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment 52,000 00 7,500 Q0
Book Debts 223,008 00 55,752 00
Cash at Bank 133,784 00 133,784 Q0

197,036 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
RPO Holiday Pay 10,619 00
Empioyee Hofiday Pay 6,041 00

16,660 00
180,376 00

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shorifall to floating charge holders})

Trade & Expense Creditors 319,206 88
Employees Compensatory Notice Pay 1,801 00
RPO Redundancy & Compensatory Notice Pay 42,424 00
HM Revenue & Customs 70,087 51

NIL

180,376 00

NIL

180,376 00

NIL

180,376 00

NIL

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shorifall n respect of F C's post 14 September 2003)

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 24000

TOTAL SURPLUS/DEFICIENCY)

Page 1 of 1

180,376 00

433,519 39

(253,143 39)

(253,143 39)

24000

(253,383 39)




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX 2 — SCHEDULE OF CREDITORS




60 STOZ JOA DS Sd)

gjo T adey

aimeudis
9T 6LT°E JYUT #HIW 'Sa3g LSINYT NOLIIN ‘av0y HOINYNHL “3ISNOH YONVIA 3HL SIHYON Y 4 '8 4INSNI D1 ¥a 10QD
87 819 AXL 6TST ‘'NOAVIA ‘IAINQA AVMILYD L+ P11 IYYIHLTVIH INIA 0o0dad
00 St 138 THAIN ‘QY04038 ‘AVMIOQAIY IKL 6T HINIQYYS IdVISANYT HLHOMHSY SISHD 0002
o 2L5'Y HNT T¥SY WYHONDIOM ‘QvoY NOL4MD v Bunynsuo) punosenn |eaud 182
0 vE 130 AN ‘SINATX NOLTIIN “TTIHNAOYD ‘LYN0OD NIYVA vT al1IvLoIg ¥ ored

IMT £4M A1ETAHYM
Goo "INV 340401 'ISNOH XINTOHd “$321AH35 SSANISNG AFUVHS ‘64T SIIBVAIIDZY 041 UOISSIWWOD AYljenD a1eD 6082
IMT E4M ‘Q1THYM

ZETET'TT ‘INVT 344112401 ‘ISNOH XINFOHJ ‘SIIIAHIS SSININSA Q3YVYHS 6054 SI18VAIZIIY E03 sdiysisuled yyeaH Allunwwa) 809D
00 864 HNZ 0PI “THIHSH04038 ‘0¥04Ad38 ‘Av0oy NOLTOgWWIN OF 3due|ny 19)10) 408D
00082°C XdE £X0 ‘THIHSAYOIXO AN TYYHI “INVT HIUNHD "AYOI¥d 3HL a1 SNOLLNTOS Ad0ISINGD 9082
86 70T I¥Z ¥IJ3 'uopuoT 133115 aje3map 18 wo3|at ysiug 909D
+9 99t°8 LNZ OPMIN ‘paojpag ‘peoy uoljoquiny ‘213ua) adIAIas pasueyul syl P11 $391AJ3S (B3I BRUID 5083
99 LET X34 9SM 'THIHSAYOAAVLS HLNOS ‘AVH NATISIHD “AAIA M3IIA STAVH 92 P71 swaisAs nuadod) wiig <092
vE 9tp dfZ 65 “TYIHSIHD 3903 ATHIATV ANV S3ATH “ISNOH Ad0494aIg Q171 S53HD 040
¥S 69¢ 1NZ 8T ‘HALSTHINYIN ‘ATISHOM ‘A¥0H ATLLSTIHd 2T X0 Od “IUINID IDIAYIS AWOLSNI dnosg apun - 09 #0492
00 566°Y ABF TS ‘PIBtays 19945 193ua] ‘Adojap ‘T Jooy [EJIPIN 3SBYD €090
0S LVE ZHE £LZdI H|OYnS ‘Yieayuayeq ‘aso() aue] 5043 Z NOLLD3LOHd 34id HIAL3Zvd £090
0052 D15 £195 ‘JYIHSAYO3Q3F ‘GHOFITHS "SANVYSAIIHD "NV SENQIN ISAOH AYOIYd [12UNOD 24YSpJIoyPag [eNUID) 082
/8 086 Q6 THIW dyspioypag ‘piojpag ‘peoy uoisdway 15NJL SHN [eudsoy pioypag zodD
6 £2 MYT S6NS "Aauung ‘Asjsaque) ‘09 ealy Juswied SVD HSLLI¥E 108D
85 £L08C dV6 Z¥XHIN ‘Pi0ojpag 19aN1S ([2mp(neD ‘|jeH ySnoiog auno) yanolog piojpag 0082
00 8¥8'T NFZ 6ML ‘ONOWH2IY "avOY 334 € "ISNOH NOISIA (MHOA IHIVID) QILIWIT SIOINVAQY LOVD
00Z6LT S3Z OVHW ‘QHO4038 ‘QVOY TIIHY3LSC3 £ LHVYMILS VNNV 90V
ot 08 (INT OPXW ‘01yspJojpag ‘psojpag 19315 Y3H vSZT sie) enduy SOVD
99 186 KNy £N1 “3YIHSAY04Q39 ‘QYVYZZNA NOLHDIIT ‘AYAM LYNODAYYIHD ISNOH LIWIWNS {eudig oy towD
00 087 AT ORI “I31SSUIUR A Y13 UDIMBN ‘BURT MBYSWILID “Yied AL ‘SIUNODTY J3WOISND ALI¥NI3S ANV 3914 LAV €0V
00 00T'TY D4S TN ‘THIHSIWYHONINING ‘SINATN NOLHW MYvd ISNOHAIY "ONOTYNL HIvd dOL E SAY3S TvIIQ3W NYNaY oV
0T £L£6 815 ZZSL ‘30ISS3AL "FOVTTIA SSINISNG RUYd QUYANAM ZT LINN P13 So1soudeiq sqejnooy oV
9z 86 95 LT95 'JHIHSGYO4d39 ‘AHOI43HS ‘Y0 NOLZIND ‘IS0 NVYAITINS £ saijddng 3oy 0 g Alauoneys snaeqy 0oV
3 $$31ppY awen Aay

slo}ipaJ) Auedwo) - g
palwr] $3210YD) Y3|edH UOZIIOH
PIUWET UoSUYOor Seany



60 $TOZ 49ATDS Sd

S407 38eq

aJneudis
HDZ 8TAM
00 OvE'C ‘FHIHSAQYOILHAH ‘THO4LVYM ‘INNIAY SHILNIYD £ ‘ISNOH YALVMIDAIYE ‘AYIOUNS ONI HHVd sUauded g UUEDIWN Jg rda]}l )
¥6 65 VY 63d ‘GNVILNY ‘NOLYIISYD 1VIYD ‘AVOH TIVHAY ‘INHVH JONVYS VT LINND P |eo1pawy aiddey TOWD
00 OtV Q38 VW 'THIHSGHO4038 ‘AJAYNL ‘T1LHOAd FHL OT ID3INNQD ASIW 00D
QDL ETML X35310aIN

00 9£0°sS WYHL13d “INNIAY ACOMINTA ‘05 X08 Od 'ISNOH HLWAS "aL1 3INVNIJ IDI0ANI 58y SQ3IW WNIOT 1012
80 0TV dMOTIIW "‘GHO4GIE JAIHC HOHL ¢ (d53) swijjod esne 0012
5B /58 Q8819 'SQIR 3AVMSIIDDIF ‘QVOY NOYI4VYS ‘FUINID HITVvIH JHL SYINLYVA B INVHIYIN B0 $ONID
0z LzL ZV6 TEIN ‘Q¥04a3a ‘peoy |yidwy She ‘asnoH s,8uny sanyey vy 0D
117952 M9 968 “INYNOBWYS "INV TTIF “LYN0D LNNESIHD 93-TT SIaYINoNIPPIY zoND
00 S6¢ 588 ZrNN IIHSAHO4038 ‘NOLSdNINY ‘AVOY a¥04a38 #0T ‘301440 NINNCD 112uno) umoy uosduiay (s} e}
96 85¢ HOZ 03N "JHIHSQYO4Aa38 ‘Qy 04038 ‘aVOY WYHINOYG 80T ISIWIHD SAVH oD
LTES [dZ ¥dH ‘FUIHSAYOLLHIH "QILSINYHIYIE ‘LI3YLS HOIH TZT ‘3SNOH Q3LSWYHNY3AG P11 syJomIaN BfFuns o
00 89£ VOITIW ‘SU3E ‘WVHJIVID ‘39310 IHL 81 IVIQINT ooro
00 02L 18t £68 "S2JOM “Youppay ‘peoy aA) ‘UNoJ JOSPUIM 9 pajwI] oAnj 00D
15 L8004 3Sb TTNG X355nS 159M Bulyriop "peoy uolBulueg ‘asnoy a8pg uoldulung 32140 IUBWIIIONT IHINH #OHD
00 00Z'1 JHIHSOHO04Q38 “TTIHLSNY 'IS0T1D NOLHONOH T Asadung ssop) uoysnoH E0HD
00 S68 400 TPIW ‘404034 ‘avod NOLDNIQIOD SSE yauny) ssos) AjoH ZO0HD
09 GEE'T AQT TOH "THIHSHHOA HLYON ‘3LVO0HHVYH ‘3QVHYd NOLLVLS ‘AONVHIXT IHL o3edosleH ‘suosdwap O0HD
000 ZZT 863N "QUAL uadn a3seamaN ‘UoIuIqIU0T ‘MIIA Nied LOIUDG 'Z0ZE 49 WOOY ‘NHDI SWI0ISND) 13 aNUIAIY WH Q0HD
98 0Z ADE €W “191sayauey 19a0s Aeny) £z ‘sneyneg ADYINI WOHAZYO 0092
000 MEL EPIW 'TI0HEYH INVTI00NS LT SSOY SIDNVHL 1042
08 5v8Z A0 TN ‘PIoypag ‘suel yaunyd ol P11 Aoriuleyq sAsjiey 0042
0L 99T NFZETLA ‘AIYYNS ‘LITNIAS ANV HILSAO TTT T SNHIS P11 S3YLNID ViV ab 0032
00 PLYTE 437 2 T9S ‘SLY3H TOVNIAILS ‘35010 QYO48IHLINY ‘1HN0I AVMAYIN VI SNIATING a1 $SNOILAIOS IDYNOSIY IATI0N3 030
08 TYE'Z NNZ ETOS ‘THIHSOHOLL43H ‘PEOY 3181 UYOT ‘aseyD 3yl 'asnoH poadieng pa3nu saeoossy poodian €633
0§ Z5S Y IHSTYO4038 WYHNNTE 133Y1S HOIH ‘SNIAO JHL QL1 IVIIQIN AVISS3 03D
00 0S8 FYE 0T19 “JHIHSYILSIONOTD ‘ISNOHINOLS ILVLSI TN S.ANOS FSNOHITIHM IHL LbZ Buiuleas 03D
910 ME6 0TV ‘SHIHSOHO414IH ‘AI31HLYH “A¥YM OLINDSOW “30vid LNIQIEL 33 0033
09°€09°€ 1Y 6TGM “JYIHSTYOLLYIH ‘QUOLLYM ‘SNIAHVD NVIOVYH TOT w ucos uq 002
00 000°8T 4V6 THIW 'pi0jpag ‘sue 3ouing 8L dejsan 9 ¥ ¥a z0ao
E 55alppy IweN >mx

sio}pas) Auedwio) - g
pajluwrn sasioyy yjjeaH uozlloy
pallwy] uosuyor sean



60 STOZ JaA DS SdI

§40 € adey

aJnieudis
00z’ YHZ SPHW ‘FYIMSQUO4G38 TIIHLAINY ‘'QvOY GNVTIOH L1 {(INVANIZYIN V) ONIDVIN| 68T oo
00 sov 309 SN ‘FHIHSAYO4038 ‘NOLONIQUOL ‘GYOY NOLNT 311U3D (EIPIIN UOISUIPPOL aoLo
95 §/8°C 309 ZvQ ‘LN3IX ‘040414va 'g¥VAIINGE NO3TIVY “LSIM MIIATIVT Al INIALINYI3Y 43VESNVYMS £052
06°68C ro6 TS ‘pIsiaIsay) ‘e8puqdaays 'pecy juequoolg ssaldxa AuaBing ans)
ZL68T H1t 8TXO ‘@0YspoxQ “Adulipn “"dUB] UoIels “asnoH yied SUOIIEJIUNWIWOY) SSauIsng 1S S0SD
00 v65 d38 THIW ‘IHIHSAY04G38 ‘'NOLSIWIN ‘LITULS SNHOM LS 9T AsaBins suyorig v0S0
SESBL'T VSE OPIN ‘QY03038 "INNIAY AYNGSILIVHS ¢vT QOOMTIVING X3V ¥a £0%0
00 592's M8 TS0S JYIHSIINYH ‘AISWOY ‘GIJANNH IHL VRT pIWn Yleay Japnasyds 2050
96 L08 XDT 915 ‘JHIMSHYIE ‘OVIHNIQIVIN 'E0LX09 Od HN3LSVd IJONYS 1052
00 vE YX8ETIN ‘ITvA MBE3 3AIYQA TYAILSTS ‘JHINID NOLLYAONNI 3HL 3ALVTI02 '8 NYDS 00S2
ST 95¢ HIZ PXW "211yspiojpag ‘YLomw|o3 JN ‘PEDY peawysng ‘a8enod aliym S3DIAYIS ONINYID /L 00s2
00 $38°09 ¥1Z 28 ‘weyduwiwig ‘s899T X8 Od 20IAI3S SIUIWAR Aduepunpay SOYD
05 16L°S XdE OMIN ‘GY03A38 ‘3Dv1d AVSIHLOY T ‘ISNOH AVSIHLOY Aiading Aesayioy oD
TS 9TP'T dDR TN ‘JYIHSAYO4Q38 ‘SANYS NHNBOM TSOTI SANYI4SY ‘FULNID TvIIQIN SONVIdSY SJoUHE( @ 92e|lBM 10 €040
00 008'6T D06 TYHIW THIHSAY04034 ‘¥04038 ‘Qv0od TUHLdWY 3SNOH ADOTCNHI3L QL7 dD WY VL SIIQ3 WY (411"}
9Z SSO'E SINAIN NOLTIW ‘QYVYAIINOS YINWNSTIW ¥61 "LdQ IDNVNIS 1INYI3Y J¥YI HITV3IH O 104D
69 g0’ MO ZEAN BAIYSPIOIp3Y “PIojpag ‘Aem 8DA0A £ YHVY IHSYViVY ¥d opyd
00 080’8 XdE OPIW ‘P10Jp3ag ‘@38]d ABSYIOY tT ‘@5NOH Aesayioy IUINPIW 1BUOISSILOId 20dD

N6 0TIV “JYIHSAYO4143H “O1314LVvH

v 9T ‘AVM OLINDSOW Mdvd SSINISNE a13IHLVH HHvd LNIAIHL § ONIGTING SINIWAVL HIWOLSND samog Asulig T0dD
00 S8¢ VNS SN FT1FVLISNNA SI93Y NCLHONOH ‘AINNIAY NOSANNAL $2 OLVY4vivD ONId 0042
8T L64 JAS /0 ‘UucpuoT ‘peoy Y3IH RIIMSIYD 995 400)4 PUNoID ‘S BUIP|ING Jed HIMSIYD arstio 0002
co0o0 ZG0 ¥ IYIHSAYO4438 ‘NOLNT 'AVOY AISMIT "LdIC JINVNIY |e3IdsOH 3jqeisung pue uoIn SHN EOND
€0 000'v¥ Ajuoyiny sa21A35 ssauIsng SHN TOND
€8 0T9 piauayep ‘auey ayada] "BSNOH XIU30Ld B821A3S ssBUISNg PRJRYS ‘65T SI|GRAIIFY 490 923 asnuspliojpag SHN TOND
00 SST'L MSE DI ‘SPag ‘piojpag ‘peoy spsed 24T a115321A¥3S SIIQIN HN O0ND
00 002V IX6 TYXW ‘P10spaga Yied Ss81B0ud PY1 % O3UBIAOIN S0ND
£6 8¢ Md¥ AT ‘NOANOT "13FHLS SNHOC 1S £9T-SPT dnous Buiaiew ajigoN SOWND
00 0sz'e MNT ¥N ‘UopUO ‘Onuaay Jied Angsuld LT Q11 SINFWLSIANI B SWNI0T HOW TOND
€9 6€¢C 196 6YS5 ‘easuems ‘Aays ‘peoy Jamog g7T S321AY3S JUYD AHVINIYD INVIL 03N £0ND
E SSAIPpY aweN Aay

si0yipaJ) Auedwo)y - g
PIHWIT SIIOYT Y EFH UOTIOH
pPajlwi] uosuyor seany



60 SEOT J43A DS Sdl §40 v 3fed

aunjeudis

000 Yv8 THXN ‘PIOJPRE ‘aAlQ UB||eMOY 9T ojjeleduIZ eul|BWIED SN 0073
ooo 9NL TYAW ‘Pi0jpoy ‘PROY UOISLOW £ swenm 198pud sl Zom3
000 8dS €8N ‘aJysweydupang ‘Asjup ‘asol) spany 9z YBUM qaa SIN ToMm3
000 VT 6195 ‘Apues 198115 YdiH 0L SI9WEM UBSNS SN 00M3
000 3HB EVAN ‘Piojpad ‘UDN0OM ‘PROY UINYD) 9¢ S3JAL BuljoJe) SW 1013
000 48 EVIN ‘P10Jpag Weywolg JUAISID J[jASN TY weysun) 38103 JW 0013
000 048 ZIIW ‘p1ojpag ‘uoisdwa) JWioH siHe3 6 S0QS UaJe)y S Z0s3
000 Q40 TN * P40Jpag ‘UMDISHIDYS ‘BOB|d PUBRIIBPUNS SE 3||IneS Wiy SW 1053
000 NEZ OYIWN ‘p204pag ‘PEOY 3umopsue] Ot ‘£ 1eld Bu)|1ds UB[BH SIN 0053
000 avo €95 ‘Yuomgauy ‘aso|) 119y 9T INEIN HIQOY JN TON3
000 dIT FOXIN 00IqUIBYS ‘PeOY 33p0T 5T YySeN eudiosg Sy 00N3
000 o89 TYHW "piojpag ‘weyde|d ‘350D 0P vT 28poH 18uer sy TOH3
coo MLZ 613d '2a1ysadplugwe) ‘103N 1S "AINGsauA] 122415 3N "Who) ApUeS 014-uOSuUIEBPOH D S 00H3
000 DNS 501 ‘spag ‘2jgesung s18ay uoiydnoH ‘anuaAy uosAuud) 2 AQ|519)23 3UABM JIN 0033
000 V6 TEAWN ‘PIoyp3d ‘(IWsHeH ST olE)Q 13JeB1e N SW 1003
000 46 89§ ‘BIYSPIOJLISH ‘UCISAOY ‘qUIOIBSOY 0T weyumog BoIs 1IN oo0a3
000 450 ZYNW ‘pIoipag ‘peoy ssaymnng 117 uoBunIND) YBUUeH SIN 1023
000 149 $10D ‘@Jysuoidweyuon ‘ydnouoqiul|am ‘pecy uewdey) Ty Jie) auer sy 0023
000 NL0 THNW ‘piojpag ‘Aaqqy yoo2e] 9 Aepvyooig uyor JN zods
000 XLT 6155 ‘spag ‘Apues ‘aso|) asien naueq uer sy 1083
000 ZNZ 6195 ‘saspiojpag ‘Apues ‘aueypjaly 7g Jaxeg _AIRA SIA o043
06 911 MIT ¥ZI3 ‘NOQNOT ‘LITHLS ISOHWIH 0Z ‘YIMOL ILVSQVOUS 'S 13AT1 Q17 LNFWLINYIIY GIHOM ¥NOA TOAD
00 00§ SQAS £EON ‘TYIHSNIOINM 'NOLNOd LY3ED ‘AVM SYFHIUY T ‘IDVLILOD INCLSITIN aLisia 00AD
YT SLL 114 ATD3 ‘UopuD] ‘1RaAS AS[DNRM ET - TT HLINIX 00X
00 0.5 M6 EPIN ‘0804438 ‘av0d Sa13Id IHINID ONIAIT AHLTVIH FTVA NOLOOM oMo
St ¥S 83 YTIM ‘UOPUOT ‘MOY PIOJP3A BT ‘BSNOH 1AISIYIUIM 157434l ToMD
00 S6E'Y AdS ZZdN "INIMO AINWAHY ILVLST TVIHLSNAN AQYIYIA FHL "ISNOH SV19IVHD P37 sa11ddns [edipaln Swenyim 00MD
81 582 IYTHPHIN ‘0H04038 “LSINYI NOLIW “aON3 NOLMIT Q11 103410 301440 ANIKL 101D
¥ SS3Ippy Jwen Aoy

s1o3ipa4d Auedwo) - g
pajyily sadloyy yijeay uozlioy
pailw uesuyor seany



60 STOT 19ATOS 541

5jo gafed

ainjeusis

6E°6L1°05Y

Suielog sauul +11

E

ssaippy

aweN A9y

si031paJ) Auedwo) - g
paywi] s3d10Y) YijeaH UozlioH
paliwi] uosuyor sean






HORIZON HEALTH CHOLCES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX 3 — RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT




Horizon Health Choices Limited
{In Administration)

Administrator's Summary of Recelpts & Payments

To 06/02/2017
Sof Af £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
7,500 00 Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment NIL
55,752 00 Book Debts NIL
133,784 00 Cash at Bank 133,784 57
133,784 57
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{10,619 00} RPO Holiday Pay NIL
{6,041 00) Employee Holiday Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
{319,206 88} Trade & Expense Creditors NiL
{1,801 00) Employees Compensatory Notice Pay NIL
(42,424 00) RPO Redundancy & Compensatory Notice NIL
(70,087 51) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(240 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NiL
(253,383.39) 133,784.57
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 133,784.57
133,784.57
Note
Kewin Lucas

Page1of1l

IPS SQLVer 502

Administrator




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX 4 — SIP 9 TIME ANALYSIS PRE AND POST APPOINTMENT




p1-LO-G) VOJSIBA 1 40 | abeg

no¢ POWIRID SUSITRMYS|Q [FROL

000 palles 5993 oL
107 0G 5408 06z 08k 000 ol WS SINOK [IoL
o0 0 0o o 0o ooo W0 oo Buppey)
23] 000 wo ooo o0 2] 000 SIASTY JO UORTSRaY
I 10C 0osLos 05 +2 0081 000 00k 06S wawpnoddy ey
[1Li]+] oo 0og oo oo 0o o suopebnsoaly
000 000 000 000 000 000 o sxyper)
000 oo 000 000 000 oWa 000 GrLRW JUReds esal
oo 0oo 000 0o 00 000 000 Burue]d 9 Wwey
{3) eren Jms voddng TRUCIES0Ig
AunoH eBwony (3} wod own SIMOH [HoL g SmS|STY IO[USS PO oBzury taupmd UORILNS RIOM O VOREIUISFEID

£102/20/80 oL

saRo7 Pafald waunuioddy aid v
Paywiry saolouy yIeay UoZuoH - DEOOH

Arewwng 3so09 @ awl] 6dIS - Apu3 swiy



PL-10-G1 UOISIDA Zjo | sbed

oo PAW|RYD HUIWIINGSI] (0L

oo PAWERD $304 ol
668} nsese'vh 1% 0L 6¥ e 0632 o0t SINOH (oL
000 0040 oo 000 Qoo ono 000 Bupaiy
[2: 740 05 1T 0LET 00 81 oz € oTT SIEI5Y jo UCUBS)TEY
000 00'0 oo 000 woe 0o 008 weugutoddy 81d
0000l 0005 0G0 050 00 000 000 suopsifisasu
81 16} 00 GEO € 118 50t 244 0|s 0so [T
000 [ 11} oo 0o oo ooo 030 wrEpEp ohpeds ese)
[174:::18 0058’0 3543 el 000 1328 or0 BALuTd § UIITY
{7} oy Bag voddng SRUASELL]
Aunoy aSessay {3)1wep awil WNOH fRel g SURnS|SEY J0IS SNR0 duBrumy Jauyed UGS IO O LORRIRISSRIG

£102720/90 OL

sapog waltud Wwaunuoddy 1504 jiv
PaPL] $3310UD U UOZUOH - OE00H

Aewwng 309 B awiy 6dIS - Ai3ug swn



Pi-L0-GL Uojsian Zjo g abieg

S 00¢ L:0F 8

0009 ofwainy BRI 20U
podrodd ofeany eBa9mn -t srd¥ -1
unouny ssoding puw 3dA) SR VORIRELLI)

JSRUIIU] UR SRY OIEID0TSE AUR 40 1LLIYY B1Y SC JIPIOY FILHO Sy} YIIUM UL ALRd 03 JO W RISPIGY 90140 SR 03 3|qRAR 20 PR SIUINGWT IO

£10Z/Z0/30 OL
PSYWI S30/0Y47 Yl|ESH UOZUOH - OEO0H

sjuswasingsiq g Auobajen
Areunung 3sog B aw)) 6dIS - Anu3z swiy



HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - iIN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX 5 — ADMINISTRATOR’S CHARGE OUT RATES AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

Fee Accrual

The Office Holder i1s the general name for the Insoivency Practitioner dealing with the case affairs
In accardance with the Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986, the Office Holder shall charge appropriate fees for
dealing with the case affairs

It Is usual practice for the agreement of fees to be socught on the basis of time properly Incurred in deallng with the case
However on occasion It Is necessary to seek agreement of fees as a fixed percentage of assets realised and/or distributions
made, or Indaed a defined fixed fee

The precise hasis of how fees are to be incurred will be formally given to creditors prior to agreement being sought

The legal agreement and basis upon which post appointment fees are agreed Is determined by the relevant category of
creditors, details of which are explained within the respective independent creditors’ guides to fees

Unless otherwise advised, fees shall be drawn on account from the case funds as and when reahsations allow, subject to
agreement

Estimation of Fees

Under the Insolvency Rules 2015, where an Office Holder wishes to seek the agreement of fees on a time costs basis, he Is
required to give creditors full details of not only what he believes such fees to be, but what works shall e done in relation
to those fees

Because It Is quite difficuit to contemplate what a case will involve befere appolntment, we have gathered information to
work out average time required to complete simifar work for this type of appointment

The fee estimate for time costs has been proposed using average data from this revlew This forms the basis of our time
costs projection

This forecast 1s based upon the firm's policy In relation to the projection of fees for this type of insclvency Calculations have
baen made using spectfic details of the case such as the type of realisations, number of creditors and the anticipated
duration of the case prior to closure

Fees Charged on Fixed Fee Basis

Fixed fees are per matter For example correspondence with creditors may be charged at a fixed rate of £50 per creditor per
annum, similarly employees, directors, shareholders may all be charged on a fixed cost basis per annum Any costs shown
for these fees should not usually change from that guide provided

fees on a Percentage Basis

Where It Is Intended that fees be drawn on a percentage basis, for example the realisation of assets, or the distrbution of
funds, these fees can only be calculated on the amount of funds to be dealt with This final fee may therefore be lower than
that information provided in our guide or Indeed not at all

Contingent Fees

Contingent fees (where applicable) are those which are only payable an the recovery of a windfall and the later distribution
to creditors where a dividend can be paid All contingent fees, whether for the recovery of a windfall or contingent asset

are fixed at 20%

All future distributlons are to be charged at 105, irrespective of whether the Initlal forecast shows a distribution to be
payable

Fee Basis
In order to simplify Informatlon, the basis for post appointment fee shall simply be referred to as aur Fee Policy
Staff

Each member of staff Involved with the case will time charge on an individual basts The hourly cost of each member of




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - iN ADMINISTRATION

staff shall be calculated In accordance with thelr experience and resultant grade within the practice

In view of the complexity of the work involved, it Is not practice policy to use sub contractors, however we reserve the right
to do so should the case require Detalls of any sub contractor used and the reasons why shall be provided within the
respective statutory report SIP 9 detail

VAT

Services provided by Insolvency practitioners are subject to VAT, except when acting as Nominee or Supervisor of an estate
Our fees wiil be subject to VAT at the appropriate rate

Where the case is not registered for VAT, VAT shall be shown as an Irrecoverable expense of the estate

Disbursements

Every case dealt with will Incur expenses In addition to fees

Expenses will cover a number of areas, such as advertising, insolvency practitioner Insurance and legal fees

Where the Qffice Holder or his firm pays these out of their own funds (e g the firm’s office account) these will be ¢lassed as
Disbursements The Offlce Holder Is required to explain the amount and nature of such disbursements whenever a formal
abstract of accounts is produced

Regulations require that we separate category 1 and 2 disbursements for your infarmation An explanation of which is as
follows

Catepory 1 Disburserments
Category 1 disbursements are expenses directly attributable to the case, where exact costs can be ascertalned and

recharged without profit These can, but are not limited to, include insolvency bonds, advertising, company searches, post
redirection orders, postage, external room hire, external storage as well as public transport and accommodation costs
Incurred by staff whilst attending to the administration of the estate

Category 2 Dishursements
Category 2 disbursements are additional overheads that relate to the estate but are either not directly attributable to it, or

the exact cost Is not ascertainable and therefore cannot be precisely recharged These expenses include, Inter alia,
statianery, photocopylng and storage costs

Any authorised category 2 disbursements which have been charged shall be shown in the statutory abstract of accounts

The followlng are a current schedule of category 2 disbursements which may TThe charged by Lucas lohnson
Mileage shall be recharged at 50pence per mile

Destructlon of boxes shall be recovered as a category 1 expense, and

Storage of boaks and records at £30 per box per annum

Fixed charge for the issue of each circular at £10 per relevant party per annum

Internal meeting room {where required) charged at £50 per hour or part thereof

{*} Lucas Johnson does not ordinarily recover all category 2 dishursements, but reserves the rght to do so, where such
disbursements are substantial and appropriate sanction has been obtained

The foilowing items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office averheads by the Qffice Holder and wilf not
be charged to the case

e Telephone and facsimile

¢ Printing and photacopying

e  Stationery

e  Emall addresses or tefephone numbers set up and used exclusively for the case

s  Destruction of boxes

Disclosure of Use of Connected Parties
Please note that where It Is necessary to use the services of an external agent who Is assoclated to the Office Holder’s

business by way of common directors and/or shareholders, it Is advised by law, that this shown as a category 2
disbursement Kindly note that no additional profit element wili be charged in regard to these services, If applicable At the




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

effective date of this policy, the Office Holder had no connection with any external agent
Charge Out Rates

A table of current hourly charge out rates are provided below

Charges for usual cases {£)
Partner/Director/Consultant 350
Manager/Senior Manager 250-275
Assistant Manager 225
Administrator/Senior Administrator 150-200
Cashler™ 100
Junior and Support Staff 100

(#) Please note that time charged by our cashiers relates only to accounting matters relevant to the case

The basis upon which the Office Holder determines the appropriate charge out rate on the complexity of the case is
detailed in the respective independent creditors’ guldes to fees, available to download from our company website or by
emall from this office

Further, the Office Holder reserves the right to uplift both the hourly rates and category 2 disbursements periodically
without further recourse to the creditors By law, such Increases must be disclosed to creditors within each statutory
report

Support Staff

In an effort to minimise costs to the case, It Is necessary to use support staff to undertake certain matters Support staff
tirne Is charged in the same manner as technical staff on the rates outlined above

Recording of Fees

Time Is formally recorded In prescribed categories In units of 6 minutes All urits of time properly spent, shall be recorded
on a formal time management system and retained throughout appointment, irrespective of the basis of fees

Reporting of Fees

All reports and correspondence detailing fees Incurred and Indeed drawn will provide the legal basis upon which fees have
been Incurred and from whom sanction was given in relation to those fees

Such information shall be contained within statutory progress reports and be in the prescribed form When providing such
a report, under existing Insoivency regulations, creditors are abie to request further and better particulars of fees and
dishursements where they believe further explanation Is required

The exact basis of how requisite members and creditors may request such Information will be attached with each statutory
progress report subsequently issued

Code of Ethics

| am required to advise you at the earliest opportunity, that | am bound by the Cede of Ethics of my regulator ICAEW




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX 6 - PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

198

OVERVIEW

This overview 1s intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible
for the approval of pre-administration costs to consider the level of those costs in the
context of the case

Time costs information

Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the
adrministrators and the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-admimistration
work are set out at Appendix 4

Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment

The Administrator attended meetings with 2 director of the Company to undertake a review
of the business and to adwise on the Administration pracedure which included discussions in
retation to the process of Admimistration

Exceptional responsibdities

There were no exceptional responsibilities in respect of the work undertaken prior to the
Administrators’ appointment

The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness
The Admirnistrator was effective as the desired outcome of Administration was achieved
The views of the creditors

The views of creditors as regards pre-appointment costs have not been directly sought untid
this point

Approval of fees, expenses and dishursements incurred in the period prior to appointment
The Administrator 15 seeking a resolution in relation to his pre-administration fees on the
basts of time properly given by him and his staff in attending to matters arising as disclosed

above

The following expenses and disbursements were incurred in the period prior to
appointment

Expense Incurred Name of provider Amount Amount Balance
incurred (£) | discharged Outstanding (£)
(£)
Court Fee HMCTS 50 CO Nil 50 Q0

Other professionals employed & their costs

Mo other professionals were employed by the Office Holders prior to theirr appaintment




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2. EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY POLICIES

21 Lucas Johnson’s policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by an Office Holder s
attached at Appendix 5

22 The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are shown within
that palicy




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX 7 - SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

The following narrative should be viewed in conjunction with the Statement of tnsolvency Practice Number 9
table for the period of the report attached, and 1s intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body
responsible for the approval of the Administrators fees to consider the level of their fees and expenses in the
context of the case.

What work has been done since the Administrator was appainted, why was that work necessary and
what has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Since the Appomtment the Admimistrator and his staff have recovered the cash at bank, pursued the
outstanding debtor ledger and also lraised with the Agents to recover and sell the chattel assets

The Adminmstrator will now monitor the book debt collection and alsoc continue to hiaise with the
Agents regarding the assets sale.

Details of the types of work camed out by the Admirustrator following appointment are mentioned below

Administration and Planning Case Planning
Administrative Setup
Appointment Notification
Maintenance of Records
Statutory Reporting

Investigations SIP 2 Review
CDDA Reports
Investigating antecedent transactions

Realisation of Assets tdentifying, securing, \nsunng assets
Retention of Title

Debt Collection

Property, business and asset sales

Trading Management of Qperations
Accounting for Trading
On-going employee issues

Creditors Communications with Creditors
Creditors’ Claims (including employees’ and other
preferential creditors)

Under the following headings we have explained the speaific work that may be undertaken in this case Not
every piece of work has been descnbed in detail, our professicnal judgement and experence has been used to
provide information pertinent to the arcumstances of this case  We have sought to give a proportionate
overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand what may be done, why it and what
financial benefit (if any) the work has to creditors  Credrtors should note, Insofvency, like other financial services,
15 a heavily regulated area, therefore there is often a significant amount of work that needs to be undertaken
where creditors will derive no financial benefit

The headings used are those set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice number 9, Statements of Insolvency
Practice are 1ssued by the bodies that oversee and authorise Insolvency Practitioners  Statements of Insolvency




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Practice are staternents that every Insolvency Practitioner is required to follow
General caseadministration and planning

The Adnunistrator formulated an appropnate strategy, with the intial help of the directors  This strategy is
regularly reviewed and altered if appropriate

We are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case 15 administered and to document the
reasons for any deastons that materially affect the case Costs in this respect will fall under the above heading

We are also required to produce statutory reports, hold creditor meetings and monitor the financial position on a
regular basis Costs in this respect wall also fail under ths heading

There are certain tasks which the Admimistrator has a statutory obligation to undertake durning the
Admunistration We have notified the vanous bodies of our appointment, including creditors, and advertised our
appointment i the London Gazette.

We have also been prepanng our Statement of Proposals, as we are ohliged to do, to provide creditors with a

detailed explanation of the reasons for the fallure of the Company, the progress made dunng the Admunistration to
date and the work which will be undertaken going forward in order to achieve the Administration's objective

Investigations

The Administratar will carry out detailed investigation into matters connected with the Company’s affairs leading up
to the date of the Admurustration. There are matters which have been brought to thetr attention and if needed
will lizise with the parties invglved

Realisation of assets

The Administrator has to date realised the cash at bank and has taken steps to realise funds from the
outstanding debtor ledger and sale of the chattel assets

Dealing with all creditor claims

Due to the nature of the Company’s business and the amounts outstanding to a number of areditors, a signuficant
number of enquiries from the creditors have been receved requesting further information th relation to the
admmnistration Dealing with the commespondence and claims submitted 1s very time intensive and 1s necessary to
keep creditors informed as matters progress.

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs 1s attached showing the time spent by each grade of staff on the different types of
work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each work type

Expenses
Details of the expenses that the Office Holders expect to mcur in connechion with the work that remains to be done

referred to above, as well as expenses that have already been incurred, are set out n the estmate of anticipated
expenses attached at Appendix 8




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX 8 - THE ADMINISTRATORS' FEES ESTIMATE - RULE 2.106{2A)(a) & RULE 2.109AB
INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

Further to the Office Holders’ appomtment as Joint Administrators, they are seeking to be remunerated
based on the time spent by them and their staff n properly attending to matters ansing Detasls of Lucas
Johnson Limited’s firm's hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which accompanues this
estimate Prior to credrtors determinimng the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged to
produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can be
approved at the same time as the bas:s of our remuneration

Our fees estimate for the administration 1s set out below

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the pencd of administration only, it does not
relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure following the administration

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categones mentioned in the table overleaf are set out
below

The legistation requires that we outline what work remains to be done, why 1s this necessary and what
financial benefit (if any} wall it provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

Where a task does not fall into any of the categories referred to below but 1s necessary for the proper
administration of the case, it constrtutes general case admunistration

Case planning 15 necessary in order to ensure the orderly and efficient handling and winding up of the insolvent
entity's estate

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice will also fall under this heading

There are certain tasks that the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) and other rules
and regulations, mcuding best practice guidance, require us to undertake

For example, there are various bodies that must be notified of our appointment, as well as the credrtors, and we
usually have to advertise the fact that we have been appointed. We must keep proper accounts so that we can
report to creditors on the monies that we receve and what we pay cut We are obliged to report to creditors
periodically and to prepare a final report at the conclusion of our administration of the case In addrtion, we
must have a bond in place to protect against estate funds being misappropniated

Statutory requirements In the various insolvency procedures are slightly different and so the above provides an
indication of the tasks that make up this area of work.

There are certain other matters which we have to deaf with which do not fall into any of the other categores
mentioned above

- Meetings inctude all creditors' meetings and, where applicable, members' meetings and ather
meetings such as those required as part of the inveshigation process,

- in some insolvency procedures we are required to submit tax retumns and deal with tax calculations and
1SSUes;

- Where the insolvent entity had a penston scheme, even where this is by virtue of Auto-enrclment, it 15
likely that this will need to be considered and dealt wath, and




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

There is inevitably some travel time associated with all cases

As the Administration progresses, updates will need to be made to the strategy dependent upon the outcome of
the realisations and investigations This will include meetings between members of staff to formulate a rewised
strategy going forward As detailed above, we are also required to maintain records to demonstrate how the
case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that matenally affect the case on an
ongomng basis

The Insolvency Act and Rules require that the Administratars produces interim prograss reports on a & monthly
basis to provide an update to the creditors of the progression made during the Administration.

In additian, a final progress will have to be produced once the Administratton has reached its conclusion
This will provide creditors with an overview of the Administration, including all realisations, costs and the final
outcome for creditors.

Should the Administration need to be extended beyond its statutory term of 12 months, the
Administrators have a duty to seek an extension, firstly from the credrtors and subsequently by Order of the
Court, should a further extension be required

Progress reports and the other statutory documentation detailed above must also be filed with the Registrar of
Companies under the Insolvency Act The Administrators will also penadically monitor realisations and compare to
the statutory bond level to ensure that sufficient cover is in place at all times in order to protect the interests of
the company's creditors

Investigations

In admunistration and creditors’ voluntary hquidation cases we are required to report to the Secretary of
State on the conduct of the directors This means that we are obliged to carry out investigations into how the
directors operated the company prior ta the insolvency

In all insalvency procedures we undertake investigations to determine whether there are daims that can be
pursued In relation to transactions which have had the effect of dimmishing the entity's assets We also
consider other claims that the company or debtor might have which, if pursued, would result in a recovery for
the estate thereby benefitting creditors

In this case there are matters disclosed that wiil require investigation Some of this work will bring no benefit to
creditors. We will be working in conjunction with our chosen solictors and other parties however, so as not to
prejudice these investigations we do not propose to disclose further details at this stage of our investigations

Due to the information available at this time and that investigations may uncover possible actions which could be
brought for the benefit of creditors, this is the main area which may see an increase in the amount of time spent
i arder to achieve a greater return for the Administration estate We will update creditors further in our first
intenim report should we be ina position to disclose this mformation

Further travel costs are likely to be incurred meeting with the various parties involved in the
Administrators” mvestigations

Realisation of assets

This includes all work associated with the sale or other disposal of the assets of the insolvent entity It also
includes the recovery of any debts owed to the company or the debtor, dealing with any parties that claim that
they have retained ownership of goods supplied to the company or debtor and dealing with claims that assets in
the company's or debtor's possesston are not owned by the company or the debtor




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
All creditor claims (including employees), correspondence and distnbutions

Dealing with creditors' claims and correspondence can be very time intensive especially where there are a
large number of creditors and/or employees. Where there are sufficient funds realised to make a distnbution
to credrtars, before we are able to do so, 1t 15 necessary to formally adjudicate on claims to determine the level
at which they are to be admitted in the insolvency

The Administrators will deal with creditor quenes dunng the entire duration of the Admimistration,
especially following the Issue of an interim progress report Dealimg with correspondence and providing
further information on request 1s a timely exercise given the quantum of creditors involved tn this
instance

As there will be a dividend to the preferential creditors of the Company, the Insolvency Rules require
the Administrators to adjudicate on the claims before a distribution can be made Once adjudicated on
the claims to accept and reject, the correct dvidend distribution procedure needs to be followed

How rmuch will this further work cost?

As detailed in the fee estimated attached hereto, we estimate the total time costs for the first six manths
of the Administration to total £43,343

Please be advised that this 1s Just an estimate for the first six months of the Administration based upon
the time spent on simslar historic cases

The majority of future work required, and the related cost, is dependent upon the outcome of our
investigations and the ease with which the Administrators can realise the assets following the
conclusion of these investigations

Due to the nature of the work undertaken n this case, we may request further approval of a revised
estimate at the time of our interim progress report.




HORIZON HEALTH CHOICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

RULE 2.106(2A)(b) INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY TO BE
INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

disbursements

andThe fees of any solicitors and/or bamsterjtFeeswull be based upor|

mstructed to assist the Insolvency Practitioner an
their anticipated disbursements

Type of expense Description Estimate
i3
Advertisements Statutory adverts of matters such as the£85 00 per advert plug
appointment of the Administrator, meetings ofVAT
creditors, dividends, etc are required to be place
to ensure these are in the public domain
Bond An Insolvency Practitioner Is required to have 4“.‘366 plus VAT
hond in place to protect creditors {and members
of a company where apphcable) from
misappropnation of funds by the Office Holder
Agents fees andThe fees of any agents mstructed to assist theFees wall be based on
disbursements insolvency Practioner and their anticipatedcombinaton  of  tim
disbursements incurred  for  sit
attendance an
commission upon th
ale of assets It i3
estimated that these
costs will be In the
region of £5000 plus
VAT
tegal  fees

ime properly given i3
not estimated that lega
advice will be required
IHowever, should
olicitors be instructed
o deal with any mattef
lestirnated fees of £5,
have been provided fo
Disbursements will he
charged at cost it i1
estimated that these
may be In the region o
£ 500-£1,500 plus VAT




HORIZON HEALTH CHCICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Debt collection feeqThe fees of any third party nstructed by thjlf any debt collector I3
and disbursements  |Insolvency Practitioner to assist with the collectioninstructed it 15
of the book debts of the insolvent entity and thelﬂanﬁmpated that feeg

anticipated disbursements charged will be In the
region  of  10% 01
recovenes

Traveland mileage  [Travel to the company's trading premises followingEstimated to be m the
ppointment and to any other meetings withregion of £50000 plus
keholders or thid parties in respect ofVAT
investigations  Also travel to statutory meetings
here 1t 5 not possible, or not deemed
appropriate, to hold the meeting by
correspondence

Destruction of recordsSecure destruction of paper and electrorudf750.00 plus VAT
and electronic tems  [records or items as is necessary to ensure Da
Protection Act regulations are met

For the avowdance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any expenses that will ar may be incurred in any msolvency procedure following the adrministration







PROJECTED FEE AS AT [ 06 February 2017 LUCAS JOHNSON

CASE NAME I Horizon Health Choices Limited |

INSOLVENCY TYPE | ADM |

This fee estimate I1s provided at the earliest date possible, to ensure that full statutory notice of the creditors'
meeting has been given

This fee estimation 1s for the first 6 months of case admirustration As further fees are expected to accrue after this
time, an authonty to increase this fee eshimate shall be sought by future meeting by correspondence

This estimation of fees detall only a summary of certain categones of work to be done In that period to give some
comparative guidance to creditors In the possibility that an over-esimation of tme has been provided in a particular
category, this does not restrict the Insolvency Practitioner from drawing fees agamst that category of course
provided that total fees do not exceed that given In this fee estimation, without prior approval

Detalls provided in this estimate do not cover every aspect of the work required to enable the case to be brought to
satisfactory closure, but should give a reasonable dea of costs lo be incurred Any creditor requinng further
information 1s encouraged to contact this office as soon as they are able

This fee estimate does not take into consideration specific matters such as the appointment of a commdtee at the
creditors meeting, or the requirement to pursue a director in refation to an alleged misfeasance claim

When a committee member is nominated at a meeting of creditors after an estimation of fees has been given, in
nominating the committee member, the respective creditor(s) consents to the drawing of a standard annual cost per
member of £5600 in addition to this fee estimate This additional fee relates to the committee formation, secondary
meetings, reports and other functions to be addressed by the commiitee which would not ordinanly be due, should
a committee not be appointed Any such fee 1s only payable on the satisfactory establishment of a creditors'
committee

Simlarly, if the creditors (in the absence of a creditors' committee) instruct the Insolvency Practitioner to undertake
additonal work in relation to inveshigations which are not known to him prior to the fee estimate being given, these
fees shall be charged separately on the basis of time costs in addition to the costs of this estimate

A breakdown of the fees anticipated 1s detailed attached
in short, the policy to be agreed for the drawing of fees on this specific case Is as follows

Pre-Appointment Fee(s)

Charged on the basis of tme costs as per the attached schedule 5,015 00
Plus Total assumed pre-appomntment disbursements
Plus Irrecoverable VAT thereon 1,003 GO
Assumed total of pre-appointment fees and known disbursements 6,068 00

Potential balance of funds available to discharge post-appontment costs'" 190,968 00

Proposed Post Appointment Fees Pohcy

Total fee estmates on time costs 44644 15

Total assumed post-appointment fees per attached policy 44 644 15
Plus Total assumed post-appointment disbursements 15,500 00
Plus Irrecoverable VAT thereon 8,928 83
Assumed total of post-appointment costs €9,072 98
Potential balance of funds avallable to distrbute to creditors!™® 121,895 02

Al e

Possible estimated distnbution to non preferenta) creditors"@ 2812%

() Based on 2l realisations being made as per the assumed Statement of Affars
2) Subject to additional professional costs as intimated / future fee agreement




CASE NAME L Horizon Health Cholces Limited

These are the details of the calculations in support of the fee estimate provided on the previous page

Pre-Appointment Fees
£ 5,000 s the standard rate for pre appointment fees n relation to advice and correspondence for this type of case

Possible Pre-Appointment Disbursements

Statutory Adverhising -
Court Fees 50 00
Electronic Identification Searches -
Solicitors Fees -
External Room Hire -

Estimated Pre Appointment Fees and Disbursements 5,085 00
Past Appatntment Fees

Provision of time costs for these general cateqeries 196 27 | Hours £43,343 84

Post Appointment Matters £1,432 00 648 Hours
Statutory Reporling £4,908 00 2222 Hours
Other Statutory Matters £2,766 28 1253 | Hours
Administration and Planning £5,612 00 2541 Hours
Asset Realisations £6,324 00 2864 | Hours
Creditor Communications £3,040 00 1377 | Hours
Employee Matters £3,859 12 17481 Hours
Directors/Investigations £13,332 00 6037 | Hours
Extended Investigation Duties £0 00 - Hours
Case Closure £2,070 44 938 | Hours

Plus Prowvision for unknown matters at 1,300 32
Estimated fees on a time costs basis 44,644 15

Fees to be drawn as a percentage as follows

Distributions of all distnbutions made :I

Estimate of Fees Due on the Above Bases of Fees 44,644 15
Conhbngent Fees

The policy on fees drawn on a contingency basis are given in the matn fee policy




